

No. 21-0538

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE CHRIS TURNER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE
TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND HIS CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS, ET AL.,

Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the Executive Clerk of the Governor, the
Deputy Secretary of State, and the Comptroller of Public Accounts
of the State of Texas

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Appendix References	vi
Statement of the Case	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Issues Presented	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
I. The Governor Vetoed Line Items in the General Appropriations Act After the Legislature Abdicated Its Governing Duties.....	2
II. The Governor Will Call a Special Session.....	2
III. Relators Seek Mandamus Relief.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Governor’s Clerk and the Deputy Secretary of State.	4
A. The Clerk of the Governor is not an executive officer.	4
B. The Deputy Secretary of State is not the <i>correct</i> executive officer.....	5
II. Relators’ Claims Are Not Justiciable.	6
A. Relators’ claims are unripe.....	6
B. Relators lack standing.....	8
C. The political question doctrine bars review of the Governor’s veto.....	12
III. The Governor’s Veto Did Not Violate the Texas Constitution.....	14
A. The Governor does not offend the separation of powers by checking the Legislature’s power.	15

B. The Constitution appropriates legislators’ salaries directly, so the Governor’s veto cannot violate the Legislative Salaries Clause.....	16
C. Relators offer no record evidence regarding “rollover funds.”	17
Prayer	17
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A & T Consultants, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020) (orig. proceeding)	8
<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>Barnes v. Sec’y of Admin.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 958 (Mass. 1992)	15
<i>Fulmore v. Lane</i> , 140 S.W. 405 (Tex. 1911) (orig. proceeding)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Jessen Assocs., Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1975) (orig. proceeding).....	11-12, 13
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. Browner</i> , 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Lightfoot v. Lane</i> , 140 S.W. 89 (Tex. 1911) (orig. proceeding)	16
<i>Minor v. McDonald</i> , 140 S.W. 401 (Tex. 1911) (orig. proceeding).....	13

<i>Ninetieth Minn. State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)	14
<i>In re Nolo Press/Folk Law, Inc.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 768 (Tex. 1999)	vii, 5
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	8
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Hous.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998)	vii, 7
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	14
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rule:

Tex. Const.:

art. II.....	vi, 3
art. II, § 1	16
art. III.....	vi, 3
art. III, § 40.....	2, 7
art. III, § 1	14
art. III, § 24.....	16
art. IV	vi, 3, 15
art. IV, § 14	10, 14, 15
art. IV, § 8(a)	2
art. V, § 3(a).....	11
art. VIII, § 6	9

Gen. Appropriations Act art. X.....	vi, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
-------------------------------------	---

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 22.002(a)	4, 5, 11
§ 22.002(c)	vi, 5, 6
§ 405.004(a)(1).....	i
§§ 405.011-.023	vii, 6

§ 405.014(b).....6
Tex. R. App. P. 52.7(a)..... 17

Other Authorities:

Associated Press, *Texas Says Goodbye to Treasury*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug.
31, 1996)..... 5
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. JH-0747 (1975) 16
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0048, 2015 WL 9434996 (2015)..... 10
